

MISC NO. IA/04/2022
STATE Vs. VIJAY
FIR No. 532/2021
PS :DWARKA SOUTH

07.06.2022

Present: Sh. Yogendra Adari, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Jeevesh Pratap Singh, Ld. counsel for the
applicant/ accused.
IO/SI Anuj Yadav in person.

This is bail application filed under Section 439
Cr.P.C on behalf of the applicant/accused **Vijay**.

Ld. counsel for the applicant has stated that the applicant/accused was arrested by the police officials of PS Dwarka South at the instance of some enemy persons from his residence and he is totally innocent and has been falsely implicated in the present case. It is stated that the applicant/accused is young aged person having clean antecedents and has not been previously convicted in any other case. It is further stated that applicant/accused is the sole bread earner in the family and his mother is suffering from heart problem and that the investigation in this case has been completed and no purpose would be served by keeping the applicant/accused behind the bars. Thus, it is urged that the applicant/accused may be released on bail.

Cont..p/2

: 2 :

Per contra, the bail application is opposed by the Ld. APP for State on the ground that there are serious allegations against the applicant/accused, therefore, the bail application should not be allowed.

Today in the court, a pen-drive containing the CCTV footage of the alleged incident was played by the IO in which three persons can be seen running towards the conductor in aggressive manner and IO submits that the present applicant/accused is not among those who are seen in the CCTV footage as he was standing outside the bus and stopping anyone from entering or alighting from the bus.

Considering the facts that accused is a young person of 21 years and he has no previous involvement in any case and is no more required for the purpose of investigation and he is in JC since 23.10.2021, therefore, **applicant/accused Vijay is admitted to bail**, subject to his furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 30,000/- with one surety in the like amount to the satisfaction of Ld. MM/Link MM/Duty MM.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. counsel for the applicant/accused.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
07.06.2022