

STATE Vs. Sunny

FIR No.532/2021

PS : DWK(S)

15.10.2022

Present: Sh. Yogendra Adari, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Rahul Babloo and Nanak produced from JC.
Accused Sunny with Ld. counsel Sh. Anil Kumar.
Accused Vijay and Atul in person.
Ld. Proxy counsel for accused Vijay, Nank and Babloo.
PW-1 Azad and PW-2 Vimal in person.

Proxy counsel for accused Vijay, Nanak and Babloo seeks adjournment as main counsel could not appear today to cross examine PW-1.

Perusal of the last date of hearing i.e. yesterday shows that main counsel for accused Vijay, Nanak and Babloo requested to defer the cross examination of the witness. Request was allowed subject to cost of Rs. 1200/-, but today, neither cost has been paid nor counsel appeared to cross examine the witness. It appears that counsel for accused Vijay, Nanak and Babloo has deliberately avoiding cross examination of P-1 which causing undue harassment to the witness who is victim in the present case, therefore, his right to cross examine the PW-1 is hereby closed.

Accused Rahul produced from JC, he submits that he do not know where his counsel. On the last date of hearing, cross examination of PW-1 Azad Singh was deferred on behalf of accused Rahul for non appearance of main counsel and opportunity was granted subject to cost of Rs. 1200/- for today.

But today, neither cost has been paid nor counsel appeared to cross examine the witness. It appears that counsel is deliberately avoiding to cross examine the witness which causing undue harassment to the witness who is victim in the present case, therefore, his right to cross examine the witness is hereby closed.

Ld. counsel for accused Atul cross examined PW-1 & 2. PW-1 & 2 are cross examined and discharged.

Put up for RPE on **16.12.2022**.

Witness mentioned at Sl no. 5, 16, 22 be summoned for NDOH.

(Vipin Kharb)
ASJ-04(SW)/Dwarka Courts
15.10.2022